

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
AT JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 21367/2025

CNR: RJHC011014812025

URN: CW / 38093U / 2025

Vinayak Private ITI, Through Its Secretary Ram Pratap Dudi S/o
Jamna Ram Dudi, Aged About 33 Years, Address Delhi Road,
Sardarshahar, Churu, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Technical Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
2. Director, Technical Education, Rajasthan W 6, Residency Road, Jodhpur, 342001.
3. Union Of Inda, Through Director Of Training, Member Secretary (NCVT), Ministry Of Skill Development And Entrepreneurship, Directorate General Of Training, Room No. 5, 1st Floor, Employment Exchange Building, Near ITI Campus, Pusa, New Delhi.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	None present
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. I.R. Choudhary, AAG Mr. Vikram Singh Choudhary

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MUKESH RAJPUROHIT

Order

21/07/2026

1. No one has appeared on behalf of the petitioner-institute.
2. On 06.12.2025, the matter was adjourned on the request of learned counsel for the petitioner. Thereafter no one has appeared on behalf of the petitioner on 24.01.2026 and 09.03.2026. Today also there is no representation on behalf of the petitioner-institute.

3. In view of the aforesaid, it appears that the petitioner-institute has lost interest in pursuing the present case.

4. The writ petition is dismissed in default for non-prosecution.

(MUKESH RAJPUROHIT),J